YouGov Survey: Labor Unions You

Sample 1130 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted August 22 - 24, 2024
Margin of Error  +3.8%

1. Are you or is someone in your household a member of a labor union?

XS, | AM o e e 7%
Yes, household Memberis ... ..o e e e e 9%
o 85%

2. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of labor unions?

Very favorable ... 25%
Somewhat favorable ....... ... 34%
Somewhat unfavorable ............ e 16%
Very unfavorable .. ... 10%
D ON KN OW Lt e e e 15%

3. Consider the amount of power and influence you see labor unions as holding in this country. How would you
say the influence level of U.S. labor unions has changed over the past year?

UNIONS @re SIONQET .ottt et e e e 26%
NOt MUCHh Change .. ... i 31%
Unions are less powerful .. ... e 17%
N Ot SUNE . e 26%

4. In the future, how do you think the level of influence of labor unions will change?

The level of influence of labor unions willincrease ..., 33%
The level of influence of labor unions willnotchange ..., 23%
The level of influence of labor unions willdecrease ..., 13%
I o) T 31%

5. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

Somewhat
Very Somewhat unfavor- Very unfa-
favorable favorable able vorable Don’t know
Nurses unions 39% 30% 10% 6% 16%
Firefighters unions 37% 33% 7% 6% 16%
Teachers unions 35% 25% 10% 18% 12%
Railroad workers unions 32% 32% 11% 6% 19%
Construction workers unions 32% 35% 10% 7% 17%
Postal workers unions 31% 32% 11% 9% 17%
Auto workers unions 30% 29% 13% 10% 17%
Electricians unions 30% 36% 8% 6% 20%
Restaurant workers unions 30% 31% 12% 8% 19%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

Flight attendants unions 28% 34% 10% 7% 21%
Retail workers unions 27% 32% 13% 8% 20%
Tech workers unions 26% 28% 12% 9% 25%
Police unions 25% 31% 15% 12% 17%
Government employees unions 25% 26% 13% 17% 18%
Screenwriters unions 25% 27% 15% 13% 20%
Journalists unions 24% 26% 14% 15% 22%
Actors unions 23% 27% 14% 16% 20%
University instructors unions 23% 26% 12% 18% 21%
Sales unions 23% 27% 13% 9% 28%
Teamsters unions 23% 28% 14% 10% 24%

6. Do you think that labor unions generally increase or decrease. .. ?

Have no
Increase Decrease effect Not sure

The wages of workers 67% 9% 12% 11%
The job security of workers 63% 12% 13% 13%
The power of workers in negotiations 63% 9% 14% 14%
The job satisfaction of workers 51% 16% 17% 16%
The frequency of strikes 48% 15% 16% 21%
The cost of goods and services for consumers 47% 8% 25% 20%
The productivity of workers 39% 24% 20% 16%
The number of jobs 31% 24% 24% 22%
The profits of companies 28% 28% 23% 21%
The flexibility of companies to adapt to market

changes 23% 27% 23% 27%
The ease of hiring and firing workers 21% 42% 16% 21%

7. Do you think going on strike is an effective strategy for workers to get what they want from management?

YOS o e 55%
N O o 23%
N Ot SUIE et e e e 22%

8. Do you personally know someone who has gone on strike? Select all that apply.

YOS, M i 7%
Yes, afamily member ... 14%
Yes, a close frienNd . ... 12%
Yes, an aCUAINTANCE . ...ttt et et e 15%
O e e 56%
Ot SUNE e e 6%
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9. Have you ever avoided visiting or doing business with a company or organization because its workers were on
strike?

D (== 31%
N O et 57%
N Ot SUIE ettt e e et e e e e e e 12%

10. How often do you avoid visiting or doing business with companies and organizations whose workers are on
strike?
Asked of those who have ever avoided doing business with a company because its workers were on strike

A Y S et e 33%
USUAIlY e e 29%
SOMEBEIMES .ot e 22%
RaarelY o 11%
NV o 2%
N O SUNE ot 3%

11. When you have avoided visiting or doing business with companies and organizations whose workers were
on strike, did you do so mostly. .. ?
Asked of those who have ever avoided doing business with a company because its workers were on strike

To support Striking WOTKErs ... o e 56%
Because strikes make visiting or doing business difficult ............. ... ...l 22%
Both equally .. ... 20%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e i 2%

12. Do you think it is acceptable or unacceptable to take a job at a business or organization when its regular
workers are on strike?

Always acCeptable ... 10%
Usually acceptable . ... 16%
Usually unacceptable . ... 32%
Always unacceptable ... . e 18%
N Ot SUNE . e e 23%

13. Do you think it is acceptable or unacceptable for a private business to require its workers to be members of a
union?

Always acceptable . ... i 9%
Usually acceptable . ... 22%
Usually unacceptable . ... ... o 19%
Always unacceptable . ... . e 21%
N O SUNE . e e 29%
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14. Do you think it is acceptable or unacceptable for a government agency or organization to require its workers
to be members of a union?

Always acceptable . ... ... 11%
Usually acceptable . ... 21%
Usually unacceptable . ... e 18%
Always unacceptable ... ... 23%
N O SUNE .ttt e e e 28%

15. If you found out a company’s workers were members of a union, would it make you more or less likely to do
business with that company?

Much more lKely .. 13%
Somewhat more lIKely ... 15%
NO iffErENCE ..t e 48%
Somewhat eSS Kely . ... 9%
MUCH 18SS [IKEIY ..o e e 4%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 11%

Interviewing Dates August 22 - 24, 2024

Target population U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-

sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

Weighting The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.052 to 5.115, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of

0.836.
Number of respondents 1130
Margin of error =+ 3.8% (adjusted for weighting)
Survey mode Web-based interviews
Questions not reported 82 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

1. Union Household

Are you or is someone in your household a member of a labor union?

You

Union Household

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Yes, | am 8% 6% 7% 7% 7% 7% 45% 0%
Yes, household member
is 8% 10% 17% 10% 6% 5% 59% 0%
No 85% 85% 84% 76% 84% 88% 88% 0% 100%
Unweighted N (1,130) (521) (609) (244) (212) (406) (268) (161) (969)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Yes, | am 7% 8% 5% 8% 7% 9% 6% 8% 9% 12% 7% 3% 11%
Yes, household member
is 9% 7% 11% 9% 8% 8% 6% 11% 13% 15% 6% 7% 11%
No 85% 85% 85% 83% 85% 84% 89% 82% 79% 75% 87% 91% 78%
Unweighted N (1,130)  (385) (436) (309) (453) (398) (403) (350) (243) (188) (244) (442) (256)




YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

2. Favorability of Unions
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of labor unions?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Union Household
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Very favorable 25% 25% 24% 31% 22% 19% 30% 42% 22%
Somewhat favorable 34% 38% 30% 42% 36% 29% 30% 42% 32%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 17% 15% 4% 13% 25% 19% 8% 18%
Very unfavorable 10% 13% 8% 2% 9% 14% 14% 2% 11%
Don’t know 15% 7% 22% 21% 20% 13% 8% 7% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,129) (521) (608) (244) (212) (405) (268) (161) (968)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 25% 44% 20% 10% 46% 8% 24% 25% 25% 31% 19% 25% 24%
Somewhat favorable 34% 37% 32% 34% 38% 32% 33% 33% 3% 42% 36% 26% 39%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 6% 16% 27% 6% 27% 14% 20% 18% 10% 18% 19% 16%
Very unfavorable 10% 4% 9% 18% 3% 21% 10% 10% 10% 6% 9% 13% 8%
Don’t know 15% 9% 23% 12% 6% 12% 19% 12% 10% 11% 17% 17% 13%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%
(242) (187) (244) (442) (256)

Unweighted N (1,129)  (385) (435) (309)  (453) (398) (403) (350)
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August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens You

3. Strength of Labor Unions Over Past Year
Consider the amount of power and influence you see labor unions as holding in this country. How would you say the influence level of U.S. labor unions has

changed over the past year?

Gender Age (4 category) Union Household
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Unions are stronger 26% 28% 24% 23% 28% 26% 28% 26% 26%
Not much change 31% 36% 27% 31% 25% 33% 36% 36% 30%
Unions are less powerful 17% 19% 14% 16% 13% 19% 18% 20% 16%
Not sure 26% 17% 35% 29% 34% 23% 19% 18% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,129) (521) (608) (244) (211) (406) (268) (161) (968)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Unions are stronger 26% 37% 21% 21% 39% 22% 20% 27% 35% 36% 22% 21% 31%
Not much change 31% 26% 28% 41% 24% 41% 30% 33% 33% 30% 29% 32% 33%
Unions are less powerful 17% 17% 17% 16% 20% 13% 16% 18% 18% 13% 22% 16% 15%
Not sure 26%  21%  34%  23%  17% 23% 35% 22% 13% 20% 26% 32%  20%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,129)  (385)  (435) (309)  (453) (398) (403) (349) (243) (188) (243) (442)  (256)




YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens You
4. Strength of labor unions in the future
In the future, how do you think the level of influence of labor unions will change?
Gender Age (4 category) Union Household
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No

The level of influence of

labor unions will

increase 33% 33% 34% 42% 35% 25% 35% 40% 32%
The level of influence of

labor unions will not

change 23% 26% 20% 20% 19% 24% 28% 20% 23%
The level of influence of

labor unions will

decrease 13% 17% 10% 9% 8% 20% 14% 19% 12%
Not sure 31% 25% 37% 29% 38% 32% 23% 20% 33%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,129) (521) (608) (244) (211) (406) (268) (161) (968)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

The level of influence of

labor unions will

increase 33% 52% 24% 25% 54% 22% 27% 35% 41% 42% 28% 28% 41%
The level of influence of

labor unions will not

change 23% 17% 23% 29% 17% 30% 23% 26% 20% 17% 25% 23% 24%
The level of influence of

labor unions will

decrease 13% 8% 10% 22% 9% 22% 12% 15% 16% 16% 13% 14% 9%
Not sure 31% 24% 43% 24% 21% 26% 39% 24% 22% 25% 35% 35% 26%

continued on the next page ...
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August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens You
continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,129)  (384) (436) (309) (452) (398) (402) (350) (243) (188) (244) (441) (256)
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August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

5A. Favorability of Specific Unions — Nurses unions
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Union Household
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Very favorable 39% 40% 37% 51% 38% 32% 38% 58% 35%
Somewhat favorable 30% 33% 26% 28% 34% 29% 28% 25% 31%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 12% 8% 7% 6% 14% 10% 7% 10%
Very unfavorable 6% 7% 6% 3% 6% 6% 10% 3% 7%
Don’t know 16% 9% 22% 12% 17% 19% 14% 8% 17%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,114) (516) (598) (240) (210) (400) (264) (160) (954)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 39%  58%  31%  27%  60% 23% 39% 39% 39% 47% 34% 38%  38%
Somewhat favorable 30% 24% 34% 30% 28% 30% 27% 31% 33% 36% 27% 26% 32%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 4% 11% 15% 3% 16% 10% 8% 11% 5% 13% 10% 10%
Very unfavorable 6% 2% 5% 12% 1% 14% 7% 8% 4% 4% 7% 8% 5%
Don't know 16%  13%  19%  16% 7% 16% 17% 14% 13% 8% 19% 18%  15%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,114)  (381)  (430) (303)  (449) (392) (395) (347) (241) (186) (239) (437)  (252)




YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

5B. Favorability of Specific Unions — Firefighters unions

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

You

Union Household

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Very favorable 37% 40% 35% 49% 33% 33% 37% 59% 33%
Somewhat favorable 33% 35% 31% 27% 37% 34% 33% 21% 36%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 7% 6% 7% 6% 8% 5% 5% 7%
Very unfavorable 6% 7% 5% 3% 6% 6% 9% 3% 7%
Don’t know 16% 10% 22% 13% 19% 18% 15% 11% 17%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 99% 101% 99% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,113) (515) (598) (237) (211) (400) (265) (159) (954)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 37% 51% 30% 31% 53% 28% 37% 40% 39% 42% 32% 38% 39%
Somewhat favorable 33% 31% 37% 31% 32% 33% 31% 33% 36% 43% 35% 27% 36%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 3% 6% 10% 4% 11% 6% 7% 8% 4% 7% 8% 6%
Very unfavorable 6% 2% 6% 11% 1% 12% 7% 7% 4% 3% 7% 8% 5%
Don’t know 16% 13% 20% 16% 9% 16% 19% 12% 13% 9% 19% 20% 14%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,113)  (380)  (431) (302)  (448) (394) (397) (345) (241) (187) (241) (434)  (251)
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5C. Favorability of Specific Unions — Teachers unions
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Union Household
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Very favorable 35% 35% 36% 47% 38% 28% 32% 53% 32%
Somewhat favorable 25% 26% 24% 28% 28% 23% 20% 18% 26%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 9% 11% 9% 6% 13% 11% 6% 11%
Very unfavorable 18% 23% 13% 5% 8% 24% 32% 13% 19%
Don'’t know 12% 7% 16% 11% 20% 11% 6% 10% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,117) (516) (601) (240) (209) (402) (266) (158) (959)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 35%  51%  29%  20%  63% 16% 35% 39% 38% 42% 30% 35%  35%
Somewhat favorable 25% 26% 24% 24% 26% 20% 25% 25% 24% 27% 28% 22% 24%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 6% 11% 13% 5% 11% 11% 8% 10% 6% 10% 12% 10%
Very unfavorable 18% 2%  19%  34% 1% 43% 16% 18% 18% 14% 19% 19%  19%
Don't know 12% 9%  17% 9% 5% 9% 13% 10% 9% 11% 13% 13%  11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,117)  (381)  (430) (306)  (448) (397) (400) (344) (240) (183) (242) (437)  (255)
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August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

5D. Favorability of Specific Unions — Railroad workers unions
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

You

Union Household

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Very favorable 32% 32% 32% 43% 30% 30% 27% 51% 29%
Somewhat favorable 32% 36% 29% 31% 33% 32% 33% 28% 33%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 13% 8% 11% 8% 12% 10% 7% 11%
Very unfavorable 6% 7% 5% 1% 5% 6% 11% 1% 7%
Don’t know 19% 12% 26% 14% 23% 20% 19% 14% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,118) (518) (600) (239) (210) (402) (267) (157) (961)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 32%  49%  21%  21%  52% 18% 35% 33% 32% 40% 28% 34%  26%
Somewhat favorable 32% 29% 36% 32% 32% 32% 29% 33% 34% 37% 28% 27% 42%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 5% 10% 16% 5% 16% 9% 12% 12% 7% 16% 10% 9%
Very unfavorable 6% 1% 6% 11% 1% 14% 6% 7% 4% 4% 5% 8% 4%
Don't know 19% 1%  21%  20%  10% 20% 21% 14% 17% 13% 23% 21%  19%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,118)  (382)  (430) (306)  (450) (394) (397) (349) (241) (187) (240) (436)  (255)
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August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens You

5E. Favorability of Specific Unions — Construction workers unions
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Union Household
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Very favorable 32% 31% 32% 46% 27% 29% 27% 54% 28%
Somewhat favorable 35% 39% 31% 32% 39% 33% 36% 27% 36%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 11% 8% 6% 8% 14% 9% 7% 10%
Very unfavorable 7% 8% 6% 4% % 7% 11% 2% 8%
Don’t know 17% 10% 22% 12% 19% 18% 17% 10% 18%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,112) (518) (594) (241) (206) (398) (267) (158) (954)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 32% 44% 30% 21% 51% 17% 33% 35% 32% 39% 30% 30% 30%
Somewhat favorable 35% 34% 38% 33% 32% 35% 34% 32% 38% 41% 33% 32% 38%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 5% 9% 15% 5% 16% 7% 12% 12% 5% 12% 11% 10%
Very unfavorable 7% 1% 7% 13% 1% 14% 8% 8% 4% 5% 8% 8% 6%
Don’t know 17% 15% 17% 18% 11% 18% 18% 13% 14% 10% 17% 19% 17%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,112)  (380)  (431)  (301)  (447) (392) (396) (344) (240) (187) (240) (434)  (251)

10



YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

5F. Favorability of Specific Unions — Postal workers unions
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Union Household
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Very favorable 31% 30% 31% 42% 30% 27% 25% 52% 27%
Somewhat favorable 32% 35% 29% 29% 38% 29% 32% 26% 33%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 11% 11% 8% 8% 14% 13% 9% 11%
Very unfavorable 9% 12% % 3% 5% 11% 18% 3% 11%
Don’t know 17% 12% 23% 17% 19% 20% 13% 9% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,120) (520) (600) (244) (210) (401) (265) (160) (960)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 31%  41%  25%  20%  51% 16% 33% 32% 30% 38% 28% 32%  25%
Somewhat favorable 32% 34% 33% 28% 34% 27% 30% 32% 35% 36% 29% 27% 39%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 7% 11% 16% 6% 18% 10% 11% 12% 6% 12% 12% 11%
Very unfavorable 9% 1% 8% 20% 1% 22% 10% 9% 9% 8% 9% 11% 7%
Don’t know 17%  12%  23%  16% 8% 17% 18% 15% 13% 11% 22% 18% 1%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,120)  (380)  (434) (306)  (449) (396) (398) (347) (242) (187) (242) (439)  (252)

11



YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

5G. Favorability of Specific Unions — Auto workers unions
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

You

Union Household

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Very favorable 30% 31% 30% 38% 28% 26% 31% 44% 28%
Somewhat favorable 29% 34% 26% 32% 31% 29% 26% 25% 30%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 13% 12% 9% 11% 16% 12% 11% 13%
Very unfavorable 10% 13% 8% 4% 6% 13% 19% 7% 11%
Don’t know 17% 10% 24% 17% 24% 16% 12% 12% 18%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,113) (516) (597) (238) (209) (401) (265) (159) (954)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 30%  47%  24%  20%  49% 15% 34% 31% 30% 39% 25% 31%  28%
Somewhat favorable 29% 32% 31% 25% 34% 24% 30% 28% 30% 32% 28% 27% 35%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 7% 11% 20% 7% 23% 9% 14% 18% 9% 18% 13% 9%
Very unfavorable 10% 1% 10% 20% 1% 23% 10% 11% 10% 7% 9% 12% 11%
Don’t know 17% 13% 23% 15% 8% 15% 18% 16% 13% 13% 21% 18% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,113)  (380)  (429)  (304)  (447) (391) (396) (343) (241) (185) (241) (435)  (252)
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YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

5H. Favorability of Specific Unions — Electricians unions

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Union Household
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Very favorable 30% 31% 29% 39% 30% 26% 27% 52% 26%
Somewhat favorable 36% 40% 32% 36% 39% 35% 33% 29% 37%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 9% 8% 6% 4% 12% 10% 5% 9%
Very unfavorable 6% 7% 5% 2% 6% 6% 9% 0% 7%
Don'’t know 20% 13% 27% 17% 21% 21% 21% 13% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,118) (515) (603) (240) (210) (404) (264) (159) (959)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 30%  47%  23%  20%  51% 15% 31% 30% 32% 40% 26% 20%  21%
Somewhat favorable 36% 31% 40% 36% 32% 35% 34% 37% 38% 38% 33% 34% 39%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 3% 9% 13% 3% 16% 7% 9% 10% 7% 11% 8% 7%
Very unfavorable 6% 2% 4% 12% 1% 13% 6% 7% 4% 4% 6% 7% 6%
Don't know 20% 1%  24%  19%  12% 21% 22% 18% 16% 11% 23% 2%  21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,118)  (381)  (431) (306)  (448) (396) (397) (348) (240) (187) (243) (435)  (253)
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YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

51. Favorability of Specific Unions — Restaurant workers unions
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Union Household
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Very favorable 30% 30% 29% 41% 30% 25% 27% 45% 27%
Somewhat favorable 31% 37% 26% 28% 36% 29% 33% 23% 33%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 11% 13% 9% 9% 16% 12% 15% 12%
Very unfavorable 8% 9% 6% 3% 5% 9% 13% 4% 8%
Don'’t know 19% 12% 26% 20% 20% 21% 16% 13% 20%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,112) (515) (597) (239) (209) (399) (265) (157) (955)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 30%  51%  26%  13%  53% 10% 29% 31% 30% 40% 28% 28%  21%
Somewhat favorable 31% 27% 33% 34% 31% 32% 30% 32% 36% 36% 24% 29% 38%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 4% 12% 20% 5% 21% 13% 12% 12% 8% 15% 13% 12%
Very unfavorable 8% 2% 8% 14% 1% 17% 8% 9% 4% 5% 8% 10% 6%
Don't know 19%  16% 2%  19%  11% 20% 20% 16% 17% 12% 25% 20%  18%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,112)  (377) (435) (300)  (448) (388) (397) (345) (239) (185) (242) (431)  (254)
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YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

5J. Favorability of Specific Unions — Flight attendants unions
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

You

Union Household

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Very favorable 28% 28% 27% 37% 29% 24% 22% 47% 24%
Somewhat favorable 34% 38% 31% 38% 35% 29% 38% 23% 36%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 13% 8% 7% 8% 14% 10% 11% 10%
Very unfavorable 7% 8% 6% 2% 5% 8% 11% 4% 7%
Don’t know 21% 14% 27% 17% 22% 24% 20% 15% 22%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,114) (515) (599) (242) (207) (400) (265) (161) (953)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 28%  44%  23%  15%  49% 13% 28% 27% 34% 37% 24% 25%  28%
Somewhat favorable 34% 35% 35% 32% 36% 33% 33% 35% 35% 38% 33% 32% 37%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 4% 11% 16% 4% 17% 9% 12% 11% 7% 12% 11% 10%
Very unfavorable 7% 1% 6% 14% 1% 14% 7% 8% 4% 4% 6% 8% 7%
Don't know 21%  16%  25%  22%  11% 22% 23% 18% 15% 15% 25% 23%  19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,114)  (382)  (432)  (300)  (449) (388) (394) (346) (243) (186) (242) (434)  (252)
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YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

5K. Favorability of Specific Unions — Retail workers unions
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Union Household
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Very favorable 27% 29% 25% 33% 27% 25% 23% 45% 24%
Somewhat favorable 32% 35% 29% 39% 34% 25% 32% 26% 33%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 14% 12% 8% 12% 18% 14% 14% 13%
Very unfavorable 8% 9% 6% 4% 5% 8% 13% 4% 8%
Don’t know 20% 13% 28% 16% 22% 23% 18% 12% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,112) (517) (595) (242) (209) (398) (263) (159) (953)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 27% 44% 24% 13% 46% 12% 28% 28% 28% 34% 25% 27% 24%
Somewhat favorable 32% 32% 33% 30% 33% 29% 28% 29% 37% 41% 26% 28% 37%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 6% 14% 21% 7% 21% 15% 14% 12% 10% 16% 13% 14%
Very unfavorable 8% 1% 7% 16% 2% 16% 8% 9% 5% 3% 8% 10% 7%
Don’t know 20% 16% 24% 21% 12% 21% 21% 20% 18% 12% 26% 22% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 102% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,112)  (380)  (430) (302)  (449) (386) (396) (348) (239) (186) (241) (434)  (251)
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YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

5L. Favorability of Specific Unions — Tech workers unions

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

You

Union Household

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Very favorable 26% 28% 25% 37% 28% 22% 20% 42% 24%
Somewhat favorable 28% 30% 26% 34% 28% 24% 29% 21% 29%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 14% 10% 9% 10% 15% 12% 14% 12%
Very unfavorable 9% 10% % 3% 6% 11% 14% 5% 9%
Don’t know 25% 17% 33% 18% 28% 28% 25% 19% 26%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,120) (515) (605) (240) (210) (403) (267) (159) (961)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 26%  41%  22%  15%  44% 12% 29% 28% 26% 32% 23% 21%  24%
Somewhat favorable 28% 32% 28% 24% 33% 23% 28% 28% 26% 36% 28% 22% 32%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 6% 11% 20% 6% 21% 8% 14% 17% 12% 12% 13% 10%
Very unfavorable 9% 1% 8% 18% 1% 21% 9% 9% 8% 3% 9% 11% 9%
Don’t know 25%  20%  31%  24%  16% 24% 27% 21% 22% 17% 28% 21%  26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,120)  (382)  (432)  (306)  (450) (394) (398) (347) (242) (187) (241) (438)  (254)
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YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

5M. Favorability of Specific Unions — Police unions
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

You

Union Household

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Very favorable 25% 26% 25% 27% 19% 25% 32% 39% 23%
Somewhat favorable 31% 32% 29% 27% 31% 31% 34% 33% 30%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 15% 14% 15% 15% 15% 13% 10% 16%
Very unfavorable 12% 16% 8% 11% 14% 13% 10% 7% 13%
Don'’t know 17% 10% 23% 19% 20% 17% 12% 11% 18%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,120) (516) (604) (242) (209) (403) (266) (160) (960)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 25%  28%  17%  32%  29% 28% 29% 27% 25% 28% 21% 28%  23%
Somewhat favorable 31% 29% 32% 31% 25% 33% 28% 35% 26% 32% 32% 30% 30%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 17% 14% 12% 21% 13% 12% 15% 20% 17% 12% 13% 18%
Very unfavorable 12% 10%  16%  10%  15% 12% 11% 12% 15% 11% 12% 12%  13%
Don’t know 17% 15%  21%  15%  10% 14% 20% 12% 13% 12% 22% 17%  16%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,120)  (381)  (434) (305)  (448) (396) (399) (348) (240) (186) (241) (438)  (255)




YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

5N. Favorability of Specific Unions — Government employees unions

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Union Household
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Very favorable 25% 27% 24% 32% 26% 23% 22% 40% 23%
Somewhat favorable 26% 27% 25% 28% 34% 22% 22% 26% 26%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 13% 14% 14% 8% 15% 16% 12% 14%
Very unfavorable 17% 22% 12% 5% 11% 23% 26% 10% 18%
Don’t know 18% 11% 25% 21% 22% 17% 14% 12% 19%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,119) (515) (604) (240) (211) (403) (265) (159) (960)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 25%  44%  19%  13%  46% 9% 28% 25% 28% 28% 21% 21%  25%
Somewhat favorable 26% 30% 25% 23% 34% 19% 24% 28% 31% 33% 22% 22% 31%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 7% 15% 18% 7% 20% 13% 13% 10% 13% 17% 12% 12%
Very unfavorable 17% 2% 17% 32% 2% 39% 16% 18% 16% 11% 21% 18% 16%
Don’t know 18% 17% 24% 13% 12% 13% 19% 16% 15% 15% 19% 21% 16%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  99%  101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,119)  (383)  (432)  (304)  (450) (392) (397) (347) (242) (188) (241) (436)  (254)
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YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

50. Favorability of Specific Unions — Screenwriters unions
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Union Household
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Very favorable 25% 25% 25% 31% 30% 22% 20% 35% 23%
Somewhat favorable 27% 30% 25% 33% 28% 24% 25% 26% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 15% 14% 14% 9% 16% 19% 17% 14%
Very unfavorable 13% 17% 9% 3% 9% 17% 19% 5% 14%
Don'’t know 20% 12% 27% 19% 24% 20% 17% 17% 21%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,116) (517) (599) (242) (212) (400) (262) (161) (955)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 25%  41%  21% 8%  50% 9% 24% 24% 32% 33% 18% 25%  21%
Somewhat favorable 27% 29% 27% 25% 32% 22% 27% 27% 25% 32% 28% 22% 31%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 6% 15% 24% 5% 23% 15% 14% 20% 9% 16% 16% 15%
Very unfavorable 13% 2% 13% 24% 2% 27% 12% 16% 10% 9% 13% 16% 10%
Don't know 20%  17%  25%  18%  11% 18% 23% 20% 12% 18% 25% 21%  16%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,116)  (380)  (428)  (308)  (445) (395) (398) (347) (240) (186) (240) (436)  (254)




YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

5P. Favorability of Specific Unions — Journalists unions

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

You

Union Household

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Very favorable 24% 25% 23% 33% 27% 20% 17% 38% 21%
Somewhat favorable 26% 28% 24% 30% 34% 20% 21% 24% 26%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 15% 13% 14% 9% 16% 14% 16% 13%
Very unfavorable 15% 21% 10% 4% 9% 22% 24% 7% 17%
Don’t know 22% 13% 30% 20% 21% 21% 24% 15% 23%
Totals 101% 102% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,117) (517) (600) (242) (210) (398) (267) (159) (958)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 24% 4%  19% 8%  49% 8% 23% 24% 30% 31% 20% 24%  22%
Somewhat favorable 26% 29% 24% 24% 31% 19% 23% 26% 30% 34% 23% 20% 31%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 7% 15% 19% 6% 19% 14% 14% 12% 8% 19% 13% 14%
Very unfavorable 15% 2% 17% 27% 2% 33% 16% 16% 13% 11% 13% 18% 15%
Don’t know 2% 1%  26%  22%  13% 20% 24% 20% 15% 16% 24% 25%  17%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,117)  (380)  (429)  (308)  (449) (396) (395) (349) (240) (187) (241) (434)  (255)




YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

5Q. Favorability of Specific Unions — Actors unions

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

You

Union Household

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Very favorable 23% 23% 24% 28% 28% 21% 17% 37% 21%
Somewhat favorable 27% 31% 24% 34% 30% 23% 24% 23% 28%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 13% 14% 11% 11% 15% 17% 13% 14%
Very unfavorable 16% 21% 11% 7% 9% 21% 25% 8% 17%
Don'’t know 20% 12% 27% 19% 22% 20% 17% 20% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,122) (519) (603) (243) (209) (404) (266) (160) (962)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 23%  43%  18% 9%  47% 10% 23% 21% 33% 31% 19% 2%  24%
Somewhat favorable 27% 31% 29% 22% 33% 17% 27% 29% 23% 33% 28% 24% 29%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 7% 13% 22% 8% 23% 14% 13% 18% 12% 14% 13% 16%
Very unfavorable 16% 2% 15%  31% 2% 34% 16% 18% 12% 10% 16% 19%  14%
Don’t know 20% 17%  24%  11%  11% 17% 20% 20% 14% 14% 23% 2%  18%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,122)  (382)  (436)  (304)  (450) (396) (401) (346) (242) (185) (241) (440)  (256)




YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

5R. Favorability of Specific Unions — University instructors unions

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Union Household
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Very favorable 23% 24% 22% 34% 23% 20% 17% 36% 20%
Somewhat favorable 26% 27% 25% 31% 32% 21% 23% 23% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 12% 12% 10% 11% 14% 12% 11% 12%
Very unfavorable 18% 25% 12% 6% 8% 25% 31% 15% 19%
Don’t know 21% 13% 29% 19% 27% 21% 17% 15% 22%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,115) (515) (600) (241) (208) (402) (264) (155) (960)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 23%  39%  19%  11% 4% 9% 23% 22% 30% 27% 18% 23%  23%
Somewhat favorable 26% 30% 26% 21% 31% 18% 23% 27% 26% 32% 26% 23% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 8% 12% 15% 8% 13% 13% 11% 12% 9% 12% 12% 13%
Very unfavorable 18% 2% 18% 35% 2% 43% 18% 20% 16% 15% 20% 19% 18%
Don’t know 21% 21% 24% 18% 15% 17% 24% 20% 16% 17% 23% 23% 19%
Totals 100%  100%  99%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,115)  (377) (433)  (305)  (443) (394) (399) (344) (241) (187) (239) (438)  (251)




YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

5S. Favorability of Specific Unions — Sales unions
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

You

Union Household

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Very favorable 23% 23% 22% 35% 26% 17% 16% 42% 19%
Somewhat favorable 27% 30% 24% 31% 27% 24% 28% 27% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 16% 10% 7% 11% 18% 14% 10% 14%
Very unfavorable 9% 11% 6% 3% % 11% 14% 2% 10%
Don’t know 28% 19% 37% 24% 29% 31% 29% 19% 30%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,117) (516) (601) (241) (210) (400) (266) (159) (958)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 23%  36%  20%  12%  39% 12% 24% 22% 25% 31% 15% 24%  21%
Somewhat favorable 27% 29% 26% 26% 29% 22% 26% 29% 24% 33% 30% 21% 31%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 5% 17% 17% 7% 20% 13% 14% 14% 8% 15% 13% 15%
Very unfavorable 9% 2% 6% 18% 2% 18% 10% 10% 5% 3% 9% 12% 7%
Don't know 28%  21%  31%  28%  23% 28% 27% 24% 31% 25% 31% 30%  26%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,117)  (382)  (431)  (304)  (450) (391) (397) (347) (242) (187) (242) (435)  (253)
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YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

5T. Favorability of Specific Unions — Teamsters unions

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

You

Union Household

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Very favorable 23% 23% 22% 26% 21% 20% 26% 37% 20%
Somewhat favorable 28% 32% 25% 32% 32% 27% 23% 32% 28%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 16% 13% 8% 11% 19% 18% 11% 15%
Very unfavorable 10% 12% 9% 2% 5% 14% 18% 3% 12%
Don’t know 24% 16% 31% 32% 31% 20% 15% 17% 25%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,118) (518) (600) (239) (210) (401) (268) (160) (958)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 23%  38%  19%  11%  41% 12% 25% 23% 24% 26% 18% 25%  20%
Somewhat favorable 28% 31% 27% 27% 32% 23% 28% 28% 28% 38% 27% 22% 33%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 7% 15% 21% 8% 24% 13% 14% 20% 7% 21% 13% 15%
Very unfavorable 10% 2% 10% 19% 2% 23% 10% 12% 10% 8% 9% 12% 10%
Don’t know 24% 23% 28% 22% 17% 18% 25% 23% 19% 21% 25% 27% 22%
Totals 99%  101%  99% 100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,118)  (379) (432)  (307) (449 (394) (398) (347) (240) (186) (241) (437)  (254)




YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

6A. Impact of Unions — The wages of workers
Do you think that labor unions generally increase or decrease. .. ?

You

Union Household

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Increase 67% 71% 63% 59% 62% 70% 74% 72% 66%
Decrease 9% 9% 9% 10% 14% 8% 6% 15% 8%
Have no effect 12% 14% 11% 17% 12% 11% 11% 8% 13%
Not sure 11% 6% 16% 14% 12% 11% 9% 4% 13%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,124) (518) (606) (244) (212) (401) (267) (161) (963)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Increase 67% 80% 63% 57% 84% 58% 63% 69% 76% 74% 65% 64% 67%
Decrease 9% 6% 10% 12% 4% 11% 10% 10% 8% 10% 9% 9% 10%
Have no effect 12% 8% 11% 19% 7% 19% 14% 10% 11% 9% 15% 13% 12%
Not sure 11% 6% 16% 12% 5% 12% 14% 11% 5% 8% 11% 13% 11%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,124)  (382)  (435)  (307) (450) (396) (399) (348) (243) (188) (242) (438) (256)




YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

6B. Impact of Unions — The job security of workers
Do you think that labor unions generally increase or decrease. .. ?

You

Union Household

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Increase 63% 66% 60% 55% 68% 64% 64% 72% 61%
Decrease 12% 11% 12% 16% 11% 9% 12% 10% 12%
Have no effect 13% 14% 11% 13% 8% 15% 15% 13% 13%
Not sure 13% 8% 16% 16% 13% 12% 9% 5% 14%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,126) (520) (606) (244) (211) (405) (266) (161) (965)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Increase 63% 74% 63% 52% 80% 53% 56% 67% 76% 66% 62% 61% 64%
Decrease 12% 8% 11% 16% 6% 18% 13% 12% 8% 11% 10% 13% 12%
Have no effect 13% 10% 11% 19% 7% 17% 15% 10% 9% 13% 14% 12% 13%
Not sure 13% 8% 15% 14% 6% 12% 16% 10% 7% 11% 14% 14% 11%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,126)  (385)  (435)  (306) (452) (396) (401) (349) (243) (188) (243) (441) (254)




YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

6C. Impact of Unions — The power of workers in negotiations
Do you think that labor unions generally increase or decrease. .. ?

You

Union Household

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Increase 63% 66% 60% 60% 60% 65% 66% 68% 62%
Decrease 9% 11% 8% 8% 10% 9% 11% 7% 10%
Have no effect 14% 14% 13% 16% 16% 12% 11% 11% 14%
Not sure 14% 9% 19% 16% 15% 15% 13% 13% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,126) (519) (607) (244) (212) (405) (265) (160) (966)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Increase 63% 75% 60% 53% 80% 53% 55% 67% 74% 71% 63% 60% 61%
Decrease 9% 4% 10% 14% 4% 14% 10% 9% 9% 7% 6% 11% 11%
Have no effect 14% 9% 14% 18% 7% 18% 15% 11% 12% 9% 13% 15% 15%
Not sure 14% 12% 16% 15% 9% 15% 20% 12% 5% 14% 18% 14% 13%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,126)  (385)  (434)  (307) (453) (394) (401) (348) (243) (187) (243) (440) (256)




YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

6D. Impact of Unions — The job satisfaction of workers
Do you think that labor unions generally increase or decrease. .. ?

You

Union Household

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Increase 51% 51% 50% 56% 53% 47% 49% 61% 49%
Decrease 16% 18% 14% 14% 13% 17% 20% 12% 17%
Have no effect 17% 19% 16% 17% 12% 21% 17% 14% 18%
Not sure 16% 13% 19% 13% 22% 15% 14% 14% 16%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,128) (520) (608) (243) (212) (406) (267) (161) (967)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Increase 51% 73% 47% 32% 75% 29% 48% 50% 58% 59% 50% 46% 53%
Decrease 16% 8% 13% 28% 5% 30% 18% 18% 13% 14% 15% 17% 16%
Have no effect 17% 9% 20% 23% 9% 24% 16% 18% 16% 14% 19% 18% 18%
Not sure 16% 10% 20% 17% 11% 18% 18% 14% 12% 13% 16% 19% 13%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,128)  (385) (434)  (309) (453) (397) (401) (350) (243) (188) (244) (440) (256)




YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

6E. Impact of Unions — The frequency of strikes
Do you think that labor unions generally increase or decrease. .. ?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Union Household
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Increase 48% 54% 43% 41% 45% 52% 53% 38% 50%
Decrease 15% 16% 15% 16% 15% 17% 14% 26% 13%
Have no effect 16% 15% 16% 18% 17% 14% 14% 15% 16%
Not sure 21% 15% 27% 25% 24% 17% 19% 20% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,126) (518) (608) (244) (212) (403) (267) (160) (966)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Increase 48% 41% 46% 58% 43% 63% 45% 53% 53% 48% 44% 52% 46%
Decrease 15% 20% 14% 13% 18% 9% 16% 18% 12% 15% 17% 14% 17%
Have no effect 16% 19% 15% 12% 19% 12% 15% 13% 19% 18% 13% 15% 16%
Not sure 21% 21% 25% 17% 21% 16% 24% 17% 16% 19% 26% 19% 21%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,126)  (385) (435) (306) (453) (395) (400) (350) (242) (187) (244) (442) (253)




YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

6F. Impact of Unions — The cost of goods and services for consumers
Do you think that labor unions generally increase or decrease. .. ?

You

Union Household

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Increase 47% 56% 39% 43% 37% 54% 54% 42% 48%
Decrease 8% 8% 8% 13% 8% 6% % 10% 8%
Have no effect 25% 24% 25% 20% 37% 21% 22% 36% 23%
Not sure 20% 11% 27% 24% 19% 18% 18% 12% 21%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,121) (518) (603) (244) (211) (403) (263) (159) (962)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Increase 47% 35% 48% 60% 35% 64% 43% 54% 43% 51% 54% 43% 46%
Decrease 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 7% 10% 7% 9% 6% 6% 11% 8%
Have no effect 25% 3% 21% 17% 37% 15% 23% 24% 33% 24% 19% 26% 29%
Not sure 20% 19% 24% 15% 20% 13% 24% 16% 15% 19% 22% 20% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,121)  (382)  (433)  (306) (449) (394) (399) (346) (242) (187) (243) (437) (254)
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YouGov Survey: Labor Unions

August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

6G. Impact of Unions — The productivity of workers
Do you think that labor unions generally increase or decrease. .. ?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Union Household
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Increase 39% 40% 39% 53% 41% 35% 31% 46% 38%
Decrease 24% 28% 20% 13% 19% 30% 31% 15% 26%
Have no effect 20% 22% 18% 18% 18% 20% 25% 29% 18%
Not sure 16% 10% 22% 16% 22% 15% 13% 10% 18%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,128) (520) (608) (244) (212) (405) (267) (161) (967)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Increase 39% 59% 36% 24% 59% 19% 39% 38% 42% 45% 35% 41% 35%
Decrease 24% 11% 21% 41% 10% 48% 22% 28% 27% 19% 26% 26% 23%
Have no effect 20% 16% 22% 22% 17% 21% 19% 22% 19% 22% 17% 18% 26%
Not sure 16% 15% 21% 13% 15% 13% 20% 12% 12% 14% 21% 15% 16%
Totals 99% 101%  100%  100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,128)  (384)  (436) (308) (452 (397) (402) (349) (243) (186) (244) (442)  (256)




YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

6H. Impact of Unions — The number of jobs
Do you think that labor unions generally increase or decrease. .. ?

You

Union Household

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Increase 31% 34% 29% 40% 30% 28% 27% 37% 30%
Decrease 24% 27% 20% 16% 16% 32% 28% 19% 24%
Have no effect 24% 25% 23% 24% 23% 23% 27% 26% 24%
Not sure 22% 14% 28% 20% 31% 18% 19% 18% 22%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,126) (520) (606) (244) (210) (404) (268) (160) (966)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Increase 31% 43% 26% 24% 39% 22% 32% 32% 32% 31% 29% 32% 32%
Decrease 24% 12% 24% 36% 9% 43% 24% 24% 21% 24% 19% 26% 23%
Have no effect 24% 27% 24% 20% 29% 19% 22% 27% 27% 26% 26% 21% 26%
Not sure 22% 18% 26% 19% 23% 16% 23% 18% 20% 19% 25% 22% 19%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,126)  (383) (435)  (308) (451) (398) (401) (348) (243) (188) (242) (441) (255)
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YouGov Survey: Labor Unions

August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

6l. Impact of Unions — The profits of companies
Do you think that labor unions generally increase or decrease. .. ?

You

Union Household

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Increase 28% 26% 29% 31% 29% 26% 25% 34% 26%
Decrease 28% 35% 22% 22% 22% 32% 37% 23% 29%
Have no effect 23% 25% 20% 21% 27% 22% 20% 33% 20%
Not sure 21% 13% 29% 25% 22% 20% 19% 9% 24%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,122) (519) (603) (244) (211) (404) (263) (160) (962)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Increase 28% 33% 23% 28% 34% 21% 32% 27% 25% 36% 20% 29% 26%
Decrease 28% 20% 27% 39% 21% 46% 21% 32% 36% 25% 33% 28% 27%
Have no effect 23% 28% 22% 17% 27% 16% 25% 20% 27% 22% 16% 23% 29%
Not sure 21% 19% 28% 16% 18% 17% 22% 21% 13% 17% 31% 20% 17%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,122)  (381)  (434) (307)  (450) (394) (401) (347) (241) (186) (242) (438)  (256)




YouGov Survey: Labor Unions

August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

6J. Impact of Unions — The flexibility of companies to adapt to market changes
Do you think that labor unions generally increase or decrease. .. ?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Union Household
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Increase 23% 26% 21% 35% 28% 16% 17% 32% 22%
Decrease 27% 35% 21% 16% 22% 35% 33% 22% 28%
Have no effect 23% 25% 21% 23% 19% 24% 24% 23% 23%
Not sure 27% 15% 37% 26% 31% 25% 25% 23% 27%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,126) (519) (607) (244) (211) (405) (266) (161) (965)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Increase 23% 34% 17% 19% 32% 16% 25% 27% 25% 27% 21% 22% 24%
Decrease 27% 13% 28% 42% 15% 46% 21% 29% 33% 23% 24% 29% 31%
Have no effect 23% 24% 23% 21% 27% 19% 24% 19% 26% 24% 23% 19% 27%
Not sure 27% 28% 33% 18% 26% 19% 31% 26% 16% 26% 32% 29% 18%
Totals 100% 99%  101%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,126)  (383) (435) (308) (451) (396) (401) (350) (242) (188) (243) (439) (256)




YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

6K. Impact of Unions — The ease of hiring and firing workers
Do you think that labor unions generally increase or decrease. .. ?

You

Union Household

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Increase 21% 20% 22% 27% 18% 20% 19% 31% 19%
Decrease 42% 50% 34% 32% 42% 45% 46% 39% 42%
Have no effect 16% 16% 16% 22% 12% 14% 19% 15% 17%
Not sure 21% 14% 27% 18% 28% 21% 16% 15% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,129) (521) (608) (244) (212) (405) (268) (161) (968)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Increase 21% 25% 18% 20% 19% 19% 23% 26% 14% 26% 18% 21% 21%
Decrease 42% 37% 43% 46% 45% 50% 33% 40% 60% 40% 42% 38% 50%
Have no effect 16% 16% 15% 18% 15% 15% 18% 18% 12% 16% 18% 18% 13%
Not sure 21% 22% 25% 15% 20% 16% 27% 16% 13% 18% 23% 23% 16%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,129)  (385) (436)  (308) (453) (397) (402) (350) (243) (188) (243) (442) (256)




YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

7. Are Strikes Effective

Do you think going on strike is an effective strategy for workers to get what they want from management?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Union Household
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Yes 55% 57% 54% 67% 56% 49% 53% 66% 54%
No 23% 25% 21% 12% 21% 26% 30% 17% 24%
Not sure 22% 18% 25% 20% 23% 24% 17% 17% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,128) (521) (607) (243) (212) (405) (268) (160) (968)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Yes 55% 71% 51% 45% 75% 41% 56% 55% 58% 57% 47% 54% 66%
No 23% 12% 23% 35% 12% 39% 21% 26% 23% 24% 21% 25% 20%
Not sure 22% 17% 27% 20% 12% 20% 23% 19% 19% 19% 32% 21% 14%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,128)  (383) (436) (309) (452) (398) (403) (349) (243) (188) (244) (441) (255)
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YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens You

8. People | Know - Strike
Do you personally know someone who has gone on strike? Select all that apply.

Gender Age (4 category) Union Household
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Yes, me 7% 8% 5% 4% 4% 6% 13% 14% 5%
Yes, a family member 14% 14% 14% 10% 10% 15% 22% 24% 12%
Yes, a close friend 12% 14% 11% 14% 11% 12% 13% 16% 12%
Yes, an acquaintance 15% 18% 13% 13% 12% 17% 18% 17% 15%
No 56% 53% 59% 55% 63% 57% 48% 43% 59%
Not sure 6% 4% 7% 10% 5% 5% 3% 4% 6%
Unweighted N (1,130) (521) (609) (244) (212) (406) (268) (161) (969)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Yes, me 7% 7% 6% 6% 9% 7% 8% 6% 6% 5% 6% 7% 8%
Yes, a family member 14% 17% 13% 13% 20% 17% 12% 15% 17% 12% 19% 12% 15%
Yes, a close friend 12% 12% 12% 14% 15% 15% 10% 13% 18% 18% 9% 8% 19%
Yes, an acquaintance 15% 17% 17% 12% 20% 17% 12% 14% 25% 22% 12% 11% 21%
No 56% 52% 60% 56% 48% 52% 64% 53% 48% 44% 56% 65% 52%
Not sure 6% 4% ™% 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 1% 11% 4% 5% 5%
Unweighted N (1,130)  (385)  (436)  (309)  (453) (398) (403) (350) (243) (188) (244) (442)  (256)
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YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

9. Avoided Businesses with Strikes
Have you ever avoided visiting or doing business with a company or organization because its workers were on strike?

You

Union Household

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Yes 31% 32% 31% 33% 28% 31% 35% 42% 29%
No 57% 56% 57% 53% 59% 57% 56% 48% 58%
Not sure 12% 12% 12% 14% 13% 12% 9% 10% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,129) (520) (609) (243) (212) (406) (268) (161) (968)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Yes 31% 43% 29% 22% 50% 24% 28% 30% 41% 37% 32% 27% 34%
No 57% 47% 54% 70% 42% 67% 58% 58% 54% 52% 53% 62% 55%
Not sure 12% 10% 18% 8% 8% 10% 13% 11% 5% 12% 14% 11% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,129)  (384) (436) (309) (452) (398) (403) (350) (243) (188) (244) (441) (256)
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YouGov Survey: Labor Unions

August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

10. Frequency of Avoiding Businesses with Strikes
How often do you avoid visiting or doing business with companies and organizations whose workers are on strike?
Asked of those who have ever avoided doing business with a company because its workers were on strike

You

Gender Age (4 category) Union Household
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Always 33% 39% 27% * * 32% * * 31%
Usually 29% 21% 36% * * 29% * * 28%
Sometimes 22% 22% 23% * * 20% * * 25%
Rarely 11% 12% 9% * * 12% * * 12%
Never 2% 2% 2% * * 3% * * 2%
Not sure 3% 4% 3% * * 3% * * 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% * * 99% * * 100%
Unweighted N (862) (173) (189) (78) (55) (136) (93) (70) (292)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South ~ West

Always 33% 36% 32% * 35% * 39% 32% 34% * * 41% *
Usually 29% 35% 22% * 35% * 21% 41% 25% * * 23% *
Sometimes 22% 20% 29% * 22% * 23% 16% 27% * * 21% *
Rarely 11% 4% 12% * 3% * 9% 8% 11% * * 11% *
Never 2% 4% 1% * 3% * 4% 2% 0% * * 1% *
Not sure 3% 1% 4% * 1% * 5% 1% 3% * * 3% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 99% * 101% 100% 100% * * 100% *
Unweighted N (362)  (164) (124)  (74)  (208) (95) (109) (115) (100) (60) (88) (125)  (89)
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YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

11. Reason for Avoiding Businesses with Strikes
When you have avoided visiting or doing business with companies and organizations whose workers were on strike, did you do so mostly. .. ?

Asked of those who have ever avoided doing business with a company because its workers were on strike

You

Gender Age (4 category) Union Household
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No

To support striking

workers 56% 54% 57% * * 49% * * 53%
Because strikes make

visiting or doing

business difficult 22% 22% 22% * * 25% * * 23%
Both equally 20% 20% 20% * * 22% * * 21%
Not sure 2% 4% 1% * * 4% * * 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% * * 100% * * 100%
Unweighted N (362) (172) (190) (77) (55) (137) (93) (70) (292)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

To support striking

workers 56% 2% 50% * 2% * 58% 59% 58% * * 58% *
Because strikes make

visiting or doing

business difficult 22% 10% 25% * 12% * 22% 23% 20% * * 22% *
Both equally 20% 16% 21% * 15% * 14% 17% 22% * * 18% *
Not sure 2% 2% 3% * 1% * 6% 1% 1% * * 2% *
Totals 100%  100% 99% * 100% * 100% 100% 101% * * 100% *
Unweighted N (362) (164) (124) (74) (208) (95) (110) (115) (100) (61) (88) (124) (89)
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YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

12. Acceptable to Scab

Do you think it is acceptable or unacceptable to take a job at a business or organization when its regular workers are on strike?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Union Household
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Always acceptable 10% 15% % 6% 12% 13% 10% 6% 11%
Usually acceptable 16% 18% 15% 18% 18% 15% 14% 16% 17%
Usually unacceptable 32% 29% 35% 30% 30% 33% 35% 37% 31%
Always unacceptable 18% 22% 15% 13% 19% 17% 25% 24% 17%
Not sure 23% 16% 29% 33% 21% 22% 16% 18% 24%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,127) (519) (608) (244) (212) (403) (268) (161) (966)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Always acceptable 10% 5% 10% 17% 6% 20% 8% 11% 15% 10% 7% 13% 10%
Usually acceptable 16% 12% 15% 23% 13% 21% 16% 18% 16% 19% 16% 15% 17%
Usually unacceptable 32% 37% 31% 28% 35% 29% 29% 32% 36% 35% 32% 28% 37%
Always unacceptable 18% 26% 17% 11% 28% 12% 25% 16% 15% 18% 16% 20% 17%
Not sure 23% 21% 27% 20% 19% 18% 22% 23% 18% 17% 29% 24% 20%
Totals 99%  101%  100%  99%  101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,127)  (384)  (436) (307)  (450) (398) (403) (349) (242) (188) (242) (441)  (256)
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YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

13. Mandatory Unions - Private

Do you think it is acceptable or unacceptable for a private business to require its workers to be members of a union?

You

Union Household

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Always acceptable 9% 11% 7% 11% 9% 9% 8% 21% 7%
Usually acceptable 22% 25% 18% 28% 23% 17% 21% 26% 21%
Usually unacceptable 19% 17% 22% 20% 15% 20% 23% 18% 20%
Always unacceptable 21% 25% 17% 5% 15% 28% 32% 13% 22%
Not sure 29% 22% 35% 36% 38% 26% 16% 23% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,125) (521) (604) (243) (209) (405) (268) (160) (965)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Always acceptable 9% 14% % % 14% % 13% 7% % 11% 8% 9% 10%
Usually acceptable 22% 29% 18% 19% 30% 12% 18% 26% 23% 32% 18% 18% 23%
Usually unacceptable 19% 20% 19% 19% 23% 20% 20% 21% 17% 13% 18% 21% 22%
Always unacceptable 21% 6% 21% 37% 6% 44% 22% 19% 22% 19% 21% 24% 16%
Not sure 29% 32% 34% 19% 27% 18% 28% 27% 31% 26% 35% 27% 28%
Totals 100%  101%  99% 101%  100%  101%  101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 9%  99%
Unweighted N (1,125)  (385)  (433)  (307)  (453) (397) (400) (349) (243) (187) (243) (441)  (254)

43



YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

14. Mandatory Unions - Government
Do you think it is acceptable or unacceptable for a government agency or organization to require its workers to be members of a union?

You

Union Household

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Always acceptable 11% 13% 8% 13% 11% 10% 8% 24% 8%
Usually acceptable 21% 24% 19% 25% 23% 17% 21% 28% 20%
Usually unacceptable 18% 14% 21% 20% 16% 16% 20% 14% 18%
Always unacceptable 23% 27% 20% 8% 14% 32% 34% 12% 25%
Not sure 28% 22% 33% 34% 35% 25% 17% 23% 29%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,128) (520) (608) (244) (211) (406) (267) (161) (967)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Always acceptable 11% 16% 6% 10% 17% 8% 14% 7% 12% 10% 9% 12% 11%
Usually acceptable 21% 28% 18% 18% 28% 14% 18% 24% 22% 29% 23% 17% 20%
Usually unacceptable 18% 17% 19% 17% 20% 18% 18% 19% 17% 13% 15% 21% 19%
Always unacceptable 23% 10% 21% 39% 7% 47% 19% 25% 24% 17% 25% 26% 21%
Not sure 28% 29% 36% 16% 28% 14% 31% 25% 25% 32% 28% 25% 29%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,128)  (385)  (436)  (307)  (452) (398) (402) (350) (242) (188) (244) (442)  (254)




YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens You

15. Prefer Unionized Businesses
If you found out a company’s workers were members of a union, would it make you more or less likely to do business with that company?

Gender Age (4 category) Union Household
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Yes No
Much more likely 13% 14% 13% 11% 16% 13% 14% 23% 12%
Somewhat more likely 15% 18% 11% 19% 20% 12% 8% 22% 13%
No difference 48% 46% 50% 47% 40% 47% 59% 37% 50%
Somewhat less likely 9% 9% 9% 7% 8% 12% 7% 7% 9%
Much less likely 4% 5% 3% 2% 1% 6% 5% 4% 4%
Not sure 11% 8% 14% 14% 15% 10% 6% 7% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,128) (519) (609) (244) (211) (406) (267) (160) (968)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Much more likely 13% 22% 11% 7% 25% 5% 13% 16% 13% 16% 12% 15% 10%
Somewhat more likely 15% 24% 11% 8% 22% 6% 11% 17% 19% 16% 17% 11% 18%
No difference 48% 41% 50% 53% 42% 55% 52% 48% 42% 50% 45% 49% 46%
Somewhat less likely 9% 4% 8% 15% 3% 16% 9% 6% 13% 5% 12% 8% 12%
Much less likely 4% 2% 3% 7% 1% 9% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5% 2%
Not sure 11% 7% 16% 9% 6% 8% 12% 10% 8% 8% 12% 12% 12%
Totals 100%  100%  99%  99%  99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,128)  (384)  (435)  (309)  (452) (398) (403) (348) (243) (187) (244) (441)  (256)
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YouGov Survey: Labor Unions
August 22 - 24, 2024 - 1130 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

August 22 - 24, 2024
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.052 to 5.115, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.836.

1130
=+ 3.8% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

82 questions not reported.

You
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